

No. 17-886

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

ARNOLD FLECK,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JOE WETCH, AUBREY FIEBELKORN-ZUGER,  
TONY WEILER, AND PENNY MILLER,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR JOE WETCH, AUBREY  
FIEBELKORN-ZUGER, AND TONY WEILER**

---

Randall J. Bakke  
*Counsel of Record*  
BAKKE GRINOLDS & WIEDERHOLT  
P.O. Box 4247  
Bismarck, ND 58502-4247  
(701) 751-8188  
*rbakke@bgwattorneys.com*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i  
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....ii  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv  
INTRODUCTION ..... 1  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1  
THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED ..... 10  
I. Review Of The First Question Presented Is  
Not Warranted ..... 11  
II. Review Of The Second Question Presented Is  
Not Warranted ..... 16  
CONCLUSION ..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chi. Teachers Union, Local No. 1 v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eugster v. Wash. State Bar Ass’n</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2315 (2017) .....	16, 20
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , No. 16-1466 (argued Feb. 26, 2018).....	3, 19
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knox v. Cal. State Emps. Ass’n, Local 1000</i> , 628 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	12
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961) .....	<i>passim</i>

### Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
---------------------------	---------------

### Statutes

N.D. Cent. Code § 27-11-01 .....	4
N.D. Cent. Code § 27-11-22 .....	4, 7
N.D. Cent. Code § 27-12-02 .....	4
N.D. Cent. Code § 27-12-04 .....	5
